



Distr.: General 2 March 2020 English Original: Spanish

Human Rights Council Working Group on Arbitrary Detention

## **Opinions adopted by the Working Group on Arbitrary Detention at its eighty-sixth session, 18–22 November 2019**

### **Opinion No. 80/2019 concerning Carlos Marrón Colmenares** (Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela)

1. The Working Group on Arbitrary Detention was established in resolution 1991/42 of the Commission on Human Rights. In its resolution 1997/50, the Commission extended and clarified the mandate of the Working Group. Pursuant to General Assembly resolution 60/251 and Human Rights Council decision 1/102, the Council assumed the mandate of the Commission. The Council most recently extended the mandate of the Working Group for a three-year period in its resolution 42/22.

2. In accordance with its methods of work (A/HRC/36/38), on 31 July 2019 the Working Group transmitted to the Government of the Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela a communication concerning Carlos Marrón Colmenares. After requesting an extension of the deadline for replying, which was granted, the Government replied to the communication on 18 October 2019. The State is a party to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights.

3. The Working Group regards deprivation of liberty as arbitrary in the following cases:

(a) When it is clearly impossible to invoke any legal basis justifying the deprivation of liberty (as when a person is kept in detention after the completion of his or her sentence or despite an amnesty law applicable to him or her) (category I);

(b) When the deprivation of liberty results from the exercise of the rights or freedoms guaranteed by articles 7, 13, 14, 18, 19, 20 and 21 of the Universal Declaration of Human Rights and, insofar as States parties are concerned, by articles 12, 18, 19, 21, 22, 25, 26 and 27 of the Covenant (category II);

(c) When the total or partial non-observance of the international norms relating to the right to a fair trial, established in the Universal Declaration of Human Rights and in the relevant international instruments accepted by the States concerned, is of such gravity as to give the deprivation of liberty an arbitrary character (category III);

(d) When asylum seekers, immigrants or refugees are subjected to prolonged administrative custody without the possibility of administrative or judicial review or remedy (category IV);

(e) When the deprivation of liberty constitutes a violation of international law on the grounds of discrimination based on birth, national, ethnic or social origin, language, religion, economic condition, political or other opinion, gender, sexual orientation,





disability, or any other status, that aims towards or can result in ignoring the equality of human beings (category V).

#### Submissions

#### Communication from the source

4. Mr. Marrón is a Venezuelan national who was born in 1977. He is a lawyer by profession and a resident of the State of Florida in the United States of America.

5. According to the information received, Mr. Marrón travelled to the Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela on 11 April 2018 because his father was being unlawfully detained there.

6. Mr. Marrón was arrested on 11 April 2018 at Simón Bolívar International Airport by officers from the Directorate General of Military Counter-Intelligence who allegedly did not show a warrant or any other decision issued by a public authority ordering the arrest.

7. The source notes that, under article 44.1 of the Constitution, a person may be arrested only on the basis of a court order issued at the request of the Public Prosecution Service, unless he or she is caught in flagrante delicto.

8. According to the source, after Mr. Marrón was arrested, an arrest warrant supposedly issued on 10 April 2018 by the judge of the Third Supervisory Court of the Caracas Metropolitan Area was added to his case file. The source claims that this warrant was not issued prior to the arrest but rather on 12 April 2018. This would explain why it was not shown when the arrest was made. The source alleges that the official letter from the prosecutor's office to the supervisory judge requesting the issuance of an arrest warrant bore the printed date of 12 April 2018; the request was therefore submitted after the arrest. The source notes that the official who received the request wrote down 12 April 2018 as the date of receipt but the number 12 was later crossed out and changed to a 9. According to the source, the fact that the prosecutor's office submitted its request to the supervisory judge after Mr. Marrón's arrest makes it impossible for the arrest warrant to have been issued before he was deprived of his liberty.

9. The source notes that, even leaving aside the fact that the dates do not match up, the prosecutor's office could not possibly have requested the arrest warrant on 9 April 2018, since that was the day on which the investigation was opened. The prosecutor's office therefore would not have had enough time to investigate the facts and to gather the evidence needed to support a request for an arrest warrant.

10. In addition, the source reports that the Directorate General of Military Counter-Intelligence submitted its investigation report on 12 April 2018, three days after the prosecutor's office supposedly requested the arrest warrant and two days after the supervisory judge supposedly issued it. Both the request and the warrant are based solely on that report, yet they supposedly predate it. According to the source, the only rational explanation for this inconsistency is that both the submission of the request by the prosecutor's office and the issuance of the warrant by the supervisory judge took place after the arrest.

11. According to the information received, Mr. Marrón was brought before the judge of the Third Supervisory Court of the Caracas Metropolitan Area on 13 April 2018, having been accused of the following offences:

(a) Dissemination of false information on the exchange rate, an offence defined in article 24 of the Decree-Law on the Foreign Exchange Regime and Illegal Practices;

(b) Money-laundering and criminal association, offences defined in articles 35 and 37 of the Organized Crime and Financing of Terrorism Act.

12. The source reports that before the arraignment hearing at the Third Supervisory Court, the Attorney General of the Republic made public statements on the State-run television channel Venezolana de Televisión in which he described Mr. Marrón as "a criminal of the worst kind", "a financial terrorist", "a coward", "a hypocrite" and "in no way a Venezuelan". He also said: "What difference is there between this man and one who promotes serial killing? ... This is worse than mass murder. ... This man, Carlos Eduardo Marrón Colmenares, whose name and wrongdoing should be made known throughout the country, is the worst kind of criminal there is."

13. At the oral arraignment hearing on 13 April 2018, the Third Supervisory Court reportedly decided that Mr. Marrón should remain in pretrial detention and should be held at the Simón Bolívar Centre for Foreign Defendants in Caracas; it also decided to maintain the prohibition on the transfer and encumbrance of assets and the blocking and preventive freezing of his bank accounts.

14. The source reports that the defence appealed against this decision, invoking article 439 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, on 21 May 2018. Regarding the place of detention, the source notes that the Directorate General of Military Counter-Intelligence never carried out the transfer that had been ordered by the court.

15. According to the source, on 7, 14 and 18 May 2018, the defence requested that certain investigative measures be taken. On 23 May 2018, the Third Supervisory Court granted the defence's request. However, on 25 May 2018, the prosecutor's office refused to conduct the investigations that had been requested.

16. On 28 May 2018, the prosecutors filed a formal charge of dissemination of false information on the exchange rate and requested that Mr. Marrón be kept in pretrial detention, that the other measures imposed at the arraignment hearing remain in place and that an order to open the trial be issued.

17. The source reports that the court scheduled the preliminary hearing for 30 May 2018. However, the hearing was postponed on the grounds that the court was "not handling cases" that day; it was rescheduled first for 26 June 2018 and then for 26 July 2018, but it was not held on either date and has not yet taken place.

18. On 2 August 2018, the National Constituent Assembly repealed the Decree-Law on the Foreign Exchange Regime and Illegal Practices of 29 December 2015 by issuing a constituent decree that was published in *Official Gazette* No. 41452 of 2 August 2018. As a result, the offence with which Mr. Marrón was charged no longer exists under Venezuelan law.

19. According to the source, on 17 August 2018, the defence requested the judge of the Third Supervisory Court to order the unconditional release of Mr. Marrón, pursuant to articles 1 and 2 of the Criminal Code and article 24 of the Constitution, since the repeal of the Decree-Law on the Foreign Exchange Regime and Illegal Practices by the National Constituent Assembly on 2 August 2018 meant that the acts with which he had been charged were no longer offences and he should therefore be released, in accordance with the principle of legality and the retroactive application of the most favourable criminal law.

20. The source reports that the judge of the Third Supervisory Court rejected this request on 31 October 2018. The judge's decision was appealed on 15 November 2018.

21. On 31 January 2019, the defence submitted two written requests to the Ombudsman's Office and to the Directorate for the Protection of Fundamental Rights of the Attorney General's Office, asking that effective measures be taken promptly in order to ensure that the unconditional release of Mr. Marrón was ordered and that a hearing was granted so that the issues covered in the written requests could be raised in person. To date, there has been no response.

22. On 22 January 2019, chamber 6 of the Court of Appeal of the Caracas Metropolitan Area criminal court circuit ruled on the appeal that had been lodged on 21 May 2018, declaring it partially admissible. It dismissed the charges of money-laundering and criminal association. However, it upheld the charge of dissemination of false information on the exchange rate and the decision to keep Mr. Marrón in pretrial detention. The source notes that the charge that was upheld by the Court of Appeal judge was based on legislation that had been repealed prior to her decision.

23. The source reports that on 1 February 2019, chamber 9 of the Court of Appeal of the Caracas Metropolitan Area criminal court circuit ruled on the appeal that had been lodged on 15 November 2018, declaring it inadmissible.

24. On 6 February 2019, the defence requested clarification from chamber 9 of the Court of Appeal on its decision of 1 February 2019. Chamber 9 dealt with this request on 11 February 2019, confirming the content of its decision.

25. The source reports that on 19 February 2019, the defence filed an application for *amparo* against the ruling handed down by chamber 9 of the Court of Appeal, which had declared inadmissible the appeal against the decision of 31 October 2018 of the Third Supervisory Court, which had in turn declared inadmissible the request for unconditional release on the basis of articles 1 and 2 of the Criminal Code and article 24 of the Constitution.

26. The Ombudsman's Office and the Directorate for the Protection of Fundamental Rights of the Attorney General's Office were requested again, on 7 March and 22 April 2019 respectively, to take effective measures promptly in order to ensure that the unconditional release of the victim was ordered and that a hearing was granted to the defence so that the issues mentioned in the written requests to these authorities could be raised in person.

27. The defence submitted written requests to the Third Supervisory Court of First Instance and to the Anti-Corruption Director of the Public Prosecution Service on 9 and 18 March 2019 respectively, asking for the case to be dismissed since the offence in question no longer existed in law, following the repeal of the Decree-Law on the Foreign Exchange Regime and Illegal Practices on 2 August 2018.

#### Category I: Principle of legality

28. The source claims that the so-called "law" on the foreign exchange regime and illegal practices, which establishes the offence of disseminating false information on the exchange rate, is in fact a decree: Decree No. 2167 of 29 December 2015, promulgated by the President of the Republic.

29. The source claims that, despite what its name suggests, the normative instrument that was used as a pretext for arresting Mr. Marrón is not a formal law as defined in article 202 of the Constitution, which states that: "A law is an act that has been passed by the National Assembly in its role as a legislative body."

30. According to the source, it is beyond doubt that the Decree-Law on the Foreign Exchange Regime and Illegal Practices is not an act passed by the National Assembly in the exercise of its legislative functions. Rather, it is an act of government, as defined in the preamble to the Decree-Law itself, which states that it is imperative for the national Government, acting through the executive branch, to fulfil its leading role in the national economy and, above all, its social responsibility to regulate economic freedom and to prevent it from becoming an additional cause of disruption.

31. The source claims that since the Decree-Law on the Foreign Exchange Regime and Illegal Practices is not a law, detention on this basis clearly violates article 9 (1) of the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights. It also violates the principle of formal legality and article 49 (6) of the Constitution, which states that no one may be punished for acts or omissions that are not defined as serious, ordinary or minor offences in existing law.

32. The source claims that, even leaving aside the fact that the Decree-Law on the Foreign Exchange Regime and Illegal Practices is not a law, Mr. Marrón is being detained arbitrarily given that the instrument establishing the offence for which he is being detained has been repealed by the National Constituent Assembly.

33. The source insists that the offence of disseminating false information on the exchange rate no longer exists because it was abolished on 2 August 2018 when the constituent decree repealing the Decree-Law on the Foreign Exchange Regime and Illegal Practices entered into force. The source notes that article 15 (1) of the Covenant states that if, subsequent to the commission of the offence, provision is made by law for the imposition of a lighter penalty, the offender should benefit thereby. The same provision can be found in article 24 of the Constitution and article 2 of the Criminal Code, which stipulate that criminal laws may be applied retroactively if they are favourable to the defendant.

34. In addition, the source notes that, according to article 236 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, the first requirement that must be met in order for detention to be imposed and maintained is the existence of an offence that carries a custodial sentence; in this case, no such offence exists.

35. More generally, the aforementioned article 15 (1) of the Covenant, like article 49 (6) of the Constitution, states that no one may be held guilty of a criminal offence, and consequently no one may be prosecuted, on account of any act that does not constitute a criminal offence.

36. The source argues that even if the alleged acts were to have taken place, the law did not and still does not establish any offence that could be imputed to Mr. Marrón and that would justify the proceedings brought against him and his consequent detention. The source maintains that the offence of disseminating false information on the exchange rate never existed and even if it were considered to have existed, there can be no doubt that it ceased to exist under Venezuelan law as from 2 August 2018. This fact should benefit Mr. Marrón, in line with the most-favourable-law principle.

37. Since no offence exists, the first requirement that must be satisfied in order for Mr. Marrón to be kept in pretrial detention has not been met and there are no grounds on which to prosecute him.

38. On 17 August 2018, these arguments were presented to the supervisory judge, who was obliged to dismiss the case, since the relevant criminal legislation had been repealed. However, the supervisory judge allegedly refused to order the release of Mr. Marrón, claiming that the offence itself had not been abolished because it fell under the exception provided for in article 3 of the constituent decree repealing the Decree-Law on the Foreign Exchange Regime and Illegal Practices. Yet article 3 of the constituent decree refers specifically to the offence imputed to Mr. Marrón was defined in article 24. It is therefore clear that the exception in question does not apply in this case and the supervisory judge's refusal to release Mr. Marrón has no legal basis.

39. According to the source, it is clearly impossible to invoke any legal basis justifying Mr. Marrón's detention. Leaving aside the question of the evidence put forward and assuming that the alleged acts took place, the only charge brought against him that would have justified his detention concerns an offence that no longer exists. In short, Mr. Marrón is being detained without charge.

40. The source notes that, although Mr. Marrón was charged only with disseminating false information on the exchange rate and is being detained on the basis of this charge, at the time when the detention order was issued, he was also accused of criminal association and money-laundering.

41. However, the source notes that these offences cannot be invoked as grounds for his detention, not only because the charges were never officially filed but also because they were dismissed by chamber 6 of the Court of Appeal on 22 January 2019. That is to say, he can no longer be accused of criminal association and money-laundering because these charges were dropped.

42. The source claims that this is another reason why Mr. Marrón's detention has no legal basis. Just as he should not be detained for an offence that no longer exists, keeping him in detention even though the charges of criminal association and money-laundering have been dismissed is equivalent to detaining a person who has committed no crime.

# Category II: Detention for conducting research and disseminating findings on the value of the bolívar in relation to foreign currencies

43. The source also claims that Mr. Marrón is being deprived of his liberty for supposedly having disseminated information on the value of the bolívar that differed from the information published by the Central Bank of Venezuela and the national executive. In other words, according to the source, Mr. Marrón is being detained because he is accused of having exercised his right to freedom of expression.

44. Article 24 of (repealed) Decree No. 2167 of 29 December 2015, known as the Decree-Law on the Foreign Exchange Regime and Illegal Practices, imposed a penalty of 10 to 15 years' imprisonment on those who had, directly or indirectly, participated in the development of any hoax or scheme that involved the dissemination, by any means of communication, of false or fraudulent information on the exchange rate applicable to foreign currencies in the Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela. False or fraudulent information was defined as information that contradicted or distorted the rate set by the national executive and the Central Bank of Venezuela. Ultimately, this was not a definition of a genuine offence but rather a ban on dissent, since anyone who published information on the exchange rate that differed from the information published by the State was liable to be imprisoned.

45. The source reports that when the prosecutor's office completed its investigation and filed the charges, it maintained that Mr. Marrón had engaged in the mass dissemination of a parallel exchange rate through electronic media and had thus disrupted the socioeconomic order, since only the Central Bank of Venezuela had the authority to set the exchange rate.

46. The evidence for this claim is a report by the Directorate General of Military Counter-Intelligence dated 2 February 2018, in which officials of that agency claim to have consulted the public directory of domain names and to have found that the website dolarpro.com had been registered – but not operated – by a person called Carlos Marrón, whose email address supposedly matched the one that Mr. Marrón had given on his tax returns and to the authorities in charge of issuing identification documents in the Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela.

47. The source therefore concludes that Mr. Marrón is being detained for allegedly having registered the domain name dolarpro.com in his name. According to the source, this means that the deprivation of liberty results from Mr. Marrón's exercise of his right to freedom of expression and opinion under article 19 of the Universal Declaration of Human Rights, article 19 of the Covenant and article 57 of the Constitution, and is therefore arbitrary under category II.

#### Category III: lack of impartiality and failure to ensure due process

48. The source claims that, leaving aside the allegations that have already been made concerning the principle of legality and freedom of expression, the criminal proceedings brought against Mr. Marrón were marked by very serious irregularities that in themselves render the deprivation of liberty arbitrary.

49. It is alleged that: (a) Mr. Marrón's father was deprived of his liberty in order to force Mr. Marrón to come to the Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela, where he could then be arrested; (b) the Attorney General stated publicly that Mr. Marrón was guilty before he had been tried; (c) the officials who arrested him stole his personal property; and (d) the defence was not granted access to the record of the investigation and none of the investigative measures requested by the defence in order to prove Mr. Marrón's innocence were carried out.

50. Firstly, the source is concerned that Mr. Marrón's father was deprived of his liberty by persons presumed to be officials from the Directorate General of Military Counter-Intelligence, who then informed Mr. Marrón of the situation in order to force him to leave the United States and travel to the Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela. On 11 April 2018, Mr. Marrón was arrested upon arrival at Simón Bolívar International Airport by officials from the Directorate General of Military Counter-Intelligence. Just hours after the arrest, Mr. Marrón's father was released.

51. This fact was reported to the Extortion and Kidnapping Division of the Scientific, Criminal and Forensic Investigation Unit. However, after conducting an initial inquiry, the officials concerned reported verbally that, as State agents had been involved in the detention of Mr. Marrón's father, they had decided to close the investigation.

52. Secondly, the source claims that the Attorney General made statements in which he described Mr. Marrón as an offender, even though at that stage Mr. Marrón had not even been told why he was being investigated. On Venezolana de Televisión at 7.12 p.m. on 12

April 2018, the Attorney General reported that Mr. Marrón had been arrested. He made the following statement:

Carlos Eduardo Marrón Colmenares, a true criminal of the worst kind who had no qualms about setting a parallel exchange rate against the dollar just as he pleased, in almost terrorist terms. This man thought that his acts would go unpunished because his website is located or registered in Florida in the United States. He was wrong. The laws that apply in [the Bolivarian Republic of] Venezuela, where the Public Prosecution Service operates, have no borders. ... I want to say that the Directorate General of Military Counter-Intelligence helped us to arrest this criminal and this is the signal that we are sending to anyone who imitates him. The age of impunity in this country is over.

53. Thirdly, the source claims that the officials from the Directorate General of Military Counter-Intelligence stole Mr. Marrón's personal property. They omitted to mention in the chain of custody documentation or in the arrest report that the objects seized included credit and debit cards that had been issued to Mr. Marrón by foreign banks. There is a record of this in the statement made by his defence lawyers to the supervisory judge. It was later found that someone had accessed the online banking system made available to Mr. Marrón by the foreign banks and had ordered the electronic transfer of the money deposited in his accounts.

54. Fourthly, the source argues that, for 35 of the 45 days that the investigation lasted, the prosecutor's office arbitrarily refused to allow the defence to look at the record of the investigation in order to find out what steps had been taken to determine whether Mr. Marrón was criminally responsible.

55. The source also claims that the prosecutor's office ignored the defence's request for investigative measures to be taken in order to obtain evidence that would prove Mr. Marrón's innocence. The prosecutor's office responded to the defence's request once the investigation had been completed. It was only after the charges had been filed against Mr. Marrón that the prosecutor's office decided to reject all the requests that had been made. The purpose of such requests is to avoid charges being filed, so it only makes sense to respond to them before the investigation has been completed.

56. The source notes that persons under investigation have the right to look at the records kept by the Public Prosecution Service and the right to request that body to take investigative measures, as expressly stated in articles 286 and 287 of the Code of Criminal Procedure.

57. The source claims that the fact that the Attorney General stated his opinion in advance of the trial, that members of Mr. Marrón's family were deprived of their liberty so that he could be arrested, that Mr. Marrón's personal property was stolen by those responsible for guarding him and that his participation in the investigation was restricted renders his detention arbitrary under category III.

#### Response from the Government

58. On 31 July 2019, the Working Group transmitted the source's allegations to the Government and requested that it submit a response by 30 September 2019. The Government requested an extension of this deadline and was given until 21 October 2019 to reply. The Government submitted its response on 18 October 2019.

59. The Government notes that Mr. Marrón was arrested on 11 April 2018 for his suspected involvement in the commission of offences under Venezuelan law relating to the dissemination of false information on the exchange rate via the website dolarpro.com.

60. Mr. Marrón is currently in detention after being prosecuted for the offence of disseminating false information on the exchange rate, which is punishable under article 24 of the Decree-Law on the Foreign Exchange Regime and Illegal Practices.

61. The criminal proceedings against Mr. Marrón were initiated on the basis of investigations by the Directorate General of Military Counter-Intelligence which had revealed that Mr. Marrón, as the owner of the website dolarpro.com, was manipulating the

price of foreign currency by distorting the official exchange rate set by the national executive and the Central Bank of Venezuela.

62. On the basis of the evidence gathered, the Third Supervisory Court of the Caracas Metropolitan Area issued a warrant for the arrest of Mr. Marrón. He was arrested by the authorities when he arrived at Simón Bolívar International Airport on 11 April 2018.

63. The Government states that once Mr. Marrón had been arrested, he was notified of his rights as an accused person and of the reasons for his arrest. He was subsequently taken to the Third Supervisory Court of the Caracas Metropolitan Area for a hearing. He was able to exercise his right to appoint a defence lawyer of his own choosing.

64. During the arraignment hearing, the Public Prosecution Service charged Mr. Marrón with the offences of disseminating false information on the exchange rate, money-laundering and criminal association, which are punishable under article 24 of the Decree-Law on the Foreign Exchange Regime and Illegal Practices and articles 35 and 37 of the Organized Crime and Financing of Terrorism Act.

65. The judge confirmed the pretrial detention measure imposed on Mr. Marrón, as well as the prohibition on the transfer and encumbrance of assets and the preventive freezing of his bank accounts.

66. According to the Government, Mr. Marrón has enjoyed all the constitutional guarantees applicable to an accused person at all times, due process has been ensured and his right of defence has been respected, in line with the principles enshrined in the relevant international instruments.

67. The Government states that Mr. Marrón is being deprived of his liberty on the basis of a judicial decision, in the context of criminal proceedings against him, and that his detention therefore cannot be considered arbitrary under category I since it has a legal basis. Mr. Marrón is being deprived of his liberty on the basis of a court order, in accordance with article 44 of the Constitution.

68. The Government maintains that the Decree-Law on the Foreign Exchange Regime and Illegal Practices has the status of a law because it was issued by the President of the Republic in the exercise of the legislative powers delegated to him by the National Assembly through the law that authorizes the President to issue decrees with the status, value and force of law on matters that are delegated to him, in accordance with articles 203 and 236 (8) of the Constitution.

69. The Government also maintains that Mr. Marrón's detention cannot be considered arbitrary under category II for it does not result from, is not related to and did not coincide with his exercise of the rights and freedoms that are enshrined in article 19 of the Universal Declaration of Human Rights, article 19 of the Covenant and article 57 of the Constitution. The acts that he is alleged to have carried out are not covered by the legitimate exercise of the right to freedom of expression and opinion. The conduct attributed to Mr. Marrón constitutes an offence under Venezuelan law.

70. The Government maintains that Mr. Marrón's detention cannot be considered arbitrary under category III either, since the judicial proceedings that followed his arrest were conducted in full compliance with the due process guarantees set forth in articles 10 and 11 of the Universal Declaration of Human Rights and articles 9 and 14 of the Covenant.

71. The Government reiterates that Mr. Marrón has, at all times, been assisted by a defence lawyer, who has continuously defended his rights and interests. Furthermore, his defence lawyer has lodged appeals and applied for special remedies in order to provide him with the best possible defence; these applications have been duly processed by the court hearing the case, ensuring that Mr. Marrón enjoys his right to due process.

#### Additional comments from the source

72. The Working Group transmitted the Government's response to the source on 18 October 2019. The source submitted final comments and observations concerning the Government's response on 29 October 2019.

73. In its final observations, the source maintains that the Decree-Law on the Foreign Exchange Regime and Illegal Practices is not a law in the strict and formal sense, because it was not passed by the National Assembly, which is the only body of the legislative branch that has the power to enact laws, according to article 202 of the Constitution. This means that there has been a violation of the principle of legality, because the rule established in article 11 (2) of the Universal Declaration of Human Rights has not been followed.

74. In addition, the source points out that the legal instrument invoked by the Government to justify the detention of Mr. Marrón is no longer in force, as it was repealed on 2 August 2018 through a decree of the National Constituent Assembly. It is therefore indisputable that there is no longer any regulation, decree or law in force that establishes a penalty for the conduct attributed to Mr. Marrón and that could serve as the legal basis for his continued detention. The source notes that the Constitution does not give the President the power to enact laws. A decree that has the force of law is not a law and cannot be equated with one.

75. According to the source, this is a case of a person being criminalized for exercising the right to conduct research and to disseminate economic information through digital media, on the pretext that the information differed from that published by the Government. This constitutes a restriction on freedom of expression.

76. Lastly, according to the source, the Government fails to address the following issues: (a) the lack of investigation into the kidnapping of Mr. Marrón's father in the context of his arrest; (b) the fact that the Attorney General stated publicly that Mr. Marrón was guilty before he had been tried; (c) the fact that the officials who arrested Mr. Marrón stole his personal property and that the chain of custody was not properly maintained; (d) the fact that the defence was not allowed to look at the record of the investigation and that the investigative measures requested by the defence in order to strengthen Mr. Marrón's case were not carried out; and (e) the inconsistency between the date on which Mr. Marrón was deprived of his liberty and the dates of the prosecutor's request for detention, the court order and the subsequent report of the military body that made the arrest. The source maintains that these arguments show that Mr. Marrón's detention is arbitrary, since the rules of due process have been disregarded and seriously violated.

#### Discussion

77. The Working Group thanks the parties for their initial communication and subsequent contributions to the resolution of the present case.

78. The Working Group is mandated to investigate all cases of deprivation of liberty imposed arbitrarily that are brought to its attention. In the discharge of its mandate, it refers to the relevant international standards set forth in the Universal Declaration of Human Rights and the Covenant and to other relevant international legal standards, in accordance with its methods of work.

79. The Working Group has in its jurisprudence established the ways in which it deals with evidentiary issues. If the source has established a prima facie case for breach of international requirements constituting arbitrary detention, the burden of proof should be understood to rest upon the Government if it wishes to refute the allegations. Mere assertions that lawful procedures have been followed will not be sufficient to rebut the source's allegations.<sup>1</sup>

80. The Working Group is convinced by the claim that Mr. Marrón travelled to the Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela on 11 April 2018 because his father was being unlawfully detained there.

81. The Working Group was alarmed by the claim that Mr. Marrón's father had been deprived of his liberty by persons presumed to be State officials, who then informed Mr. Marrón of the situation in order to force him to leave the United States and travel to the

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> A/HRC/19/57, para. 68.

Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela, and that just hours after the arrest, Mr. Marrón's father was released.

#### Category I

82. The Working Group notes that anyone who is arrested should be informed, at the time of arrest, of the reasons for the arrest<sup>2</sup> as well as of the judicial avenue for challenging the lawfulness of the deprivation of their liberty.<sup>3</sup> The reasons for the arrest must include the legal basis and factual specifics to indicate the substance of the complaint and the wrongful act committed. The term "reasons" is understood to mean the official basis for the arrest, not the subjective motivations of the arresting officer.<sup>4</sup>

83. In its jurisprudence, the Working Group has consistently held that a person is considered to have been arrested in flagrante delicto when the accused is deprived of liberty during or immediately after the commission of a crime or when the arrest is made in hot pursuit moments after the crime has been committed.<sup>5</sup>

84. The Working Group notes that Mr. Marrón was arrested at Simón Bolívar International Airport on 11 April 2018 by officers from the Directorate General of Military Counter-Intelligence, without being shown a warrant or any other decision issued by a public authority, and that he was not arrested in flagrante delicto.

85. The Working Group notes that on 13 April 2018, Mr. Marrón was accused of the following offences:

(a) Dissemination of false information on the exchange rate, an offence allegedly defined in article 24 of the Decree-Law on the Foreign Exchange Regime and Illegal Practices;

(b) Money-laundering and criminal association, offences defined in articles 35 and 37 of the Organized Crime and Financing of Terrorism Act.

86. The Working Group wishes to recall that article 15 (1) of the Covenant stipulates that:

No one shall be held guilty of any criminal offence on account of any act or omission which did not constitute a criminal offence, under national or international law, at the time when it was committed.

The Working Group has received convincing information to the effect that there is no law in the formal sense of the term that would serve as a legal basis for charging someone with the offence of disseminating false information on the exchange rate, that is to say, no such instrument has been discussed and approved by a democratically elected congress with the constitutional power to do so. Article 202 of the Constitution states that: "A law is an act that has been passed by the National Assembly in its role as a legislative body." In other words, the so-called "law" on the foreign exchange regime and illegal practices, which establishes the offence of disseminating false information on the exchange rate, is in fact a decree issued by the President of the Republic, or an act of government.

87. Since the Decree-Law on the Foreign Exchange Regime and Illegal Practices is not a law, detention on the basis of this instrument clearly violates article 9 (1) of the Covenant.

88. Furthermore, it is claimed that, even leaving aside the fact that the Decree-Law on the Foreign Exchange Regime and Illegal Practices is not a law, Mr. Marrón is being detained arbitrarily, since the instrument establishing the offence for which he is being detained has been repealed by the National Constituent Assembly. The Working Group is

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Covenant, art. 9 (2).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> A/HRC/30/37, principle 7, right to be informed.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> Human Rights Committee, general comment No. 35 (2014) on liberty and security of person, para. 25.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup> See opinions No. 13/2019, para. 53; No. 9/2018, para. 38; No. 36/2017, para. 85; No. 53/2014, para. 42; No. 46/2012, para. 30; No. 67/2011, para. 30; and No. 61/2011, paras. 48–49. See also E/CN.4/2003/8/Add.3, paras. 39 and 72 (a).

convinced by the claim that the offence of disseminating false information on the exchange rate was abolished on 2 August 2018 when the constituent decree repealing the Decree-Law on the Foreign Exchange Regime and Illegal Practices entered into force. The Working Group is aware that article 15 (1) of the Covenant states that if, subsequent to the commission of the offence, provision is made by law for the imposition of a lighter penalty, the offender should benefit thereby.

89. The Working Group has received information confirming that the Court of Appeal dismissed the charges of criminal association and money-laundering on 22 January 2019. That is to say, Mr. Marrón can no longer be accused of criminal association and money-laundering because these charges have been dropped.

90. In view of the fact that Mr. Marrón was deprived of his liberty without a court order and was not arrested while committing a crime or immediately afterwards, as well as the fact that one of the charges against him concerns an offence that has not been established by law and the other charges have been dismissed by the judicial authorities, the Working Group considers that the Government is unable to invoke any legal basis justifying the deprivation of liberty, which renders the detention arbitrary under category I.

#### Category II

91. The Working Group is of the view that freedom of opinion and freedom of expression are indispensable conditions for the full development of the person and constitute the foundation stone for every free and democratic society.<sup>6</sup>

92. The Working Group emphasizes that everyone has the right to freedom of expression, which includes the right to impart information and ideas of all kinds, whether orally or in any other form. The Working Group also reiterates that the exercise of this right may be subject to restrictions, provided that these are expressly established by law and are necessary to ensure respect for the rights or reputation of others, or for the protection of national security, public order, or public health or morals.<sup>7</sup>

93. The Working Group has stated that:

The Internet is, in many respects, a mode of communication comparable to the diffusion or reception of information or ideas through any other means, such as books, newspapers, letters and other similar postal services, telephone, radio broadcasting or television. However, there also exist meaningful differences between the exercise of the freedom of expression via the Internet, and other, more traditional means of communication. Namely, the distribution and reception of information by the Internet is much wider and quicker. In addition, the Internet is more easily accessible to anyone. Even more significantly, the Internet is a mode of communication which operates not on a local but on a global scale, not depending on national territorial boundaries.<sup>8</sup>

94. The right to freedom of expression and freedom to seek, receive and impart information of all kinds, through any media of one's choice, including the Internet, carries with it special duties and responsibilities, and may be subject to such restrictions as are provided for by law and are necessary in order to protect national security, among other things.<sup>9</sup>

95. The Working Group is convinced by the claim that the conduct deemed punishable by the Government consists of the dissemination of information via a website. The Venezuelan authorities themselves acknowledge that Mr. Marrón was arrested for the commission of offences "relating to the dissemination of false information on the exchange

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>6</sup> Human Rights Committee, general comment No. 34 (2011) on the freedoms of opinion and expression, para. 2.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>7</sup> Opinion No. 58/2017, para. 42.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>8</sup> E/CN.4/2006/7, Deliberation No. 8 on deprivation of liberty linked to/resulting from the use of the Internet, para. 36.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>9</sup> Covenant, art. 19 (3).

rate via the website dolarpro.com". They even accuse him of manipulating the price of foreign currency by distorting the official exchange rate set by the national executive and the Central Bank of Venezuela and of contributing, by means of the parallel dollar, to the economic war that is being waged against the country. This means that Mr. Marrón is being detained for allegedly having exercised his right to freedom of expression and the offence with which he is charged has been found by the Working Group not to exist under Venezuelan law.

96. Furthermore, the Working Group is of the opinion that the exercise of the right to express and disseminate ideas and information of all kinds, including information on economic and foreign exchange matters that differs from official information, is encompassed by the right to freedom of expression and opinion, which is enshrined in article 19 of the Universal Declaration of Human Rights and article 19 of the Covenant. Detaining a person in contravention of the above constitutes arbitrary detention under category II. The Working Group therefore concludes that Mr. Marrón's detention is arbitrary and falls within category II.

#### Category III

97. As mentioned above in the analysis of the claims made under category I, the Working Group considers that Mr. Marrón's detention is arbitrary because he was not shown an arrest warrant at the time of his arrest, he was not arrested in flagrante delicto and there are no criminal offences established by law with which he can be charged. Furthermore, in view of its finding under category II that the detention results from the exercise of the right to freedom of expression and freedom to seek, receive and impart information of all kinds through any media, including the Internet, the Working Group considers the pretrial detention and prosecution of Mr. Marrón to be disproportionate and unjustified. However, since a trial is taking place and could result in a long prison sentence, and in view of the source's allegations and the Government's response, the Working Group will proceed to analyse whether, in the course of the judicial proceedings, the fundamental components of a fair, independent and impartial trial have been respected.

#### Presumption of innocence

98. The right of all persons charged with a criminal offence to be presumed innocent is enshrined in article 11 (1) of the Universal Declaration of Human Rights and article 14 (2) of the Covenant. This right gives rise to a series of obligations for all State institutions, requiring them to treat accused persons as innocent until their guilt has been established beyond all reasonable doubt. In the view of the Working Group and the Human Rights Committee, this right carries an obligation for all public authorities, including the executive branch, to avoid prejudging the outcome of a trial, which means refraining from making public statements affirming the guilt of the accused.<sup>10</sup>

99. The Working Group has determined that statements publicly condemning the accused person before a sentence has been passed violate the presumption of innocence and constitute undue interference that undermines the independence and impartiality of the court.<sup>11</sup>

100. The Inter-American Court of Human Rights has stated that:

The right to the presumption of innocence requires that the State does not informally condemn or pass judgment on a person publicly, and thus contribute to the shaping of public opinion, until the person has been proved guilty according to law. Consequently, this right can be violated both by the judges in charge of the trial and by other public authorities; the latter must therefore be discreet and cautious when

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>10</sup> Human Rights Committee, general comment No. 32 (2007) on the right to equality before courts and tribunals and to a fair trial, para. 30. See also *Kozulina v. Belarus* (CCPR/C/112/D/1773/2008), para. 9.8.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>11</sup> Opinions No. 90/2017, No. 76/2018 and No. 89/2018.

making public statements about a criminal case before the person has been tried and sentenced.<sup>12</sup>

101. The Working Group has reiterated that the public statements of high-ranking officials violate the right to the presumption of innocence if such statements declare persons guilty of an offence for which they have not yet been tried, thereby leading the public to believe them guilty and seeking to influence or prejudging the assessment of the facts by the competent judicial authority.<sup>13</sup>

102. The Working Group has been informed that the Attorney General made statements on the State-run television channel Venezolana de Televisión in which he described Mr. Marrón as "a criminal of the worst kind", "a financial terrorist", "a coward", "a hypocrite" and "in no way a Venezuelan". He also said: "What difference is there between this man and one who promotes serial killing? ... This is worse than mass murder. ... This man, Carlos Eduardo Marrón Colmenares, whose name and wrongdoing should be made known throughout the country, is the worst kind of criminal there is."

103. The Working Group is therefore convinced by the claim that Mr. Marrón's right to be presumed innocent was not respected by the authorities of the Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela, in contravention of article 11 (1) of the Universal Declaration of Human Rights and article 14 (2) of the Covenant.

#### Right to be tried without undue delay

104. The Covenant recognizes the right of all persons charged with a criminal offence to be tried without undue delay.<sup>14</sup> The Working Group, like the Human Rights Committee, considers that delays in criminal proceedings can be justified only by the complexity of the case or the behaviour of the parties; delays for any other reason are incompatible with the Covenant and compromise the impartiality of the trial.<sup>15</sup> The Committee has also stated that, where such delays are caused by a lack of resources, States should allocate supplementary budgetary resources, to the extent possible.<sup>16</sup>

105. The Working Group has previously stated that accused persons have the right to be brought before a judge in order to be tried without delay and when challenging the lawfulness of their detention.<sup>17</sup> The Working Group recognizes that, as the Human Rights Committee has stated, the physical presence of detainees at such hearings is important and also serves as a safeguard for their right to security and integrity of person.<sup>18</sup>

106. The Working Group notes that the preliminary hearing was initially supposed to take place on 30 May 2018. However, it was rescheduled for 26 June 2018, and then for 26 July 2018, and it still has not been held, as at the date of adoption of this opinion. In the light of the above, the Working Group finds that Mr. Marrón's right to be tried without undue delay has been violated, in contravention of article 14 (3) (c) of the Covenant.

#### Proper defence

107. The Working Group recalls that all persons charged with a criminal offence have the right to be informed promptly and in detail in a language which they understand of the nature and cause of the charge against them, and to have adequate time and facilities for the preparation of their defence and to communicate with counsel of their own choosing.<sup>19</sup> The

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>12</sup> Pollo Rivera et al. v. Peru, para. 177. See also Tibi v. Ecuador, para. 182; and J. v. Peru, paras. 244–247.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>13</sup> Opinions No. 6/2019 and No. 12/2019.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>14</sup> Covenant, art. 14 (3) (c).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>15</sup> General comment No. 32, para. 27.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>16</sup> Ibid.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>17</sup> Opinion No. 78/2018, paras. 75–76.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>18</sup> General comment No. 35, paras. 34 and 42.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>19</sup> Covenant, art. 14 (3) (a) and (b).

Working Group wishes to stress that accused persons have the right to be assisted and defended by a lawyer of their own choosing.<sup>20</sup>

108. Like the Human Rights Committee, the Working Group considers that the requirement that persons be informed promptly of the nature and cause of the charges against them may be satisfied orally, provided that the information is later confirmed in writing, that the applicable law is stated and that the facts on which the charge is based are described.<sup>21</sup>

109. As regards the right to be assisted by counsel and to have adequate time and facilities for the preparation of a defence, the Working Group is of the view that accused persons must be given adequate time and facilities to this end. This means that they must be granted prompt access to counsel, the ability to communicate with their counsel privately and in conditions that ensure the confidentiality of their communication,<sup>22</sup> adequate time to prepare their defence<sup>23</sup> and access to the case file containing all the documents, evidence and other materials that the prosecution plans to offer in court.<sup>24</sup>

110. The Working Group also takes the view that:

The factual and legal basis for the detention shall be disclosed to the detainee and/or his or her representative without delay so as to provide adequate time to prepare the challenge. Disclosure includes a copy of the detention order, access to and a copy of the case file, in addition to the disclosure of any material in the possession of the authorities or to which they may gain access relating to the reasons for the deprivation of liberty.<sup>25</sup>

111. The Working Group is convinced by the claim that, for 35 of the 45 days that the investigation lasted, the prosecutor's office arbitrarily refused to allow the defence to look at the record of the investigation in order to find out what steps had been taken to determine whether Mr. Marrón was criminally responsible. Consequently, the Working Group considers that the right to have access to all the information needed in order to prepare a defence in time was not respected, in contravention of article 14 (3) of the Covenant.

112. Since the deprivation of liberty of Mr. Marrón is in contravention of articles 9, 10 and 11 of the Universal Declaration of Human Rights and articles 9 and 14 of the Covenant, the Working Group concludes that it is arbitrary under category III.

#### Category V

113. The Working Group is of the view that the detention described in the present case is one of a series of arbitrary detentions carried out by the authorities of the Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela against members of political opposition parties, human rights defenders and people who are critical of the authorities' actions.<sup>26</sup>

114. In this case, the detention of Mr. Marrón constitutes a violation of international law because it is based on discrimination on the grounds of his political opinion and his dissemination of economic and foreign exchange information that differed from the official information, in contravention of articles 2 and 26 of the Covenant and articles 2 and 7 of the Universal Declaration of Human Rights. His detention is therefore arbitrary under category V.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>20</sup> Covenant, art. 14 (3) (d).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>21</sup> General comment No. 32, para. 31.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>22</sup> Ibid., para. 34.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>23</sup> Ibid., para. 32.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>24</sup> Ibid., para. 33.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>25</sup> A/HRC/30/37, guideline 5, right to be informed, para. 56.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>26</sup> See opinions No. 86/2018; No. 49/2018; No. 41/2018; No. 32/2018; No. 52/2017; No. 37/2017; No. 18/2017; No. 27/2015; No. 26/2015; No. 7/2015; No. 1/2015; No. 51/2014; No. 26/2014; No. 29/2014; No. 30/2014; No. 47/2013; No. 56/2012; No. 28/2012; No. 62/2011; No. 65/2011; No. 27/2011; No. 28/2011; No. 31/2010; and No. 10/2009.

115. In recent years, the Working Group has repeatedly expressed its views on multiple arbitrary arrests of political opponents of the Government and individuals who have exercised their rights to freedom of opinion, expression, association, assembly or political participation. In the Working Group's view, this is an attack by the Government on its political opponents or part of a systematic attempt to deprive them, particularly those who are seen as opponents of the regime, of their physical freedom, in violation of fundamental rules of international law, including the Universal Declaration of Human Rights and the Covenant. The Working Group wishes to recall that, under certain circumstances, imprisonment and other severe forms of deprivation of liberty in violation of internationally recognized standards may constitute crimes against humanity.<sup>27</sup>

116. In the light of the recurrent pattern of arbitrary detention identified by this international human rights mechanism in recent years, the Government is urged to consider inviting the Working Group to make an official country visit. Such visits are an opportunity for the Working Group to engage in direct constructive dialogue with the Government and representatives of civil society, with the aim of better understanding the situation of deprivation of liberty in the country and the underlying reasons for arbitrary detention.

117. In view of the information received concerning the violation of Mr. Marrón's right to freedom of expression and in accordance with paragraph 33 (a) of its methods of work, the Working Group refers the present case to the Special Rapporteur on the promotion and protection of the right to freedom of opinion and expression.

#### Disposition

118. In the light of the foregoing, the Working Group renders the following opinion:

The deprivation of liberty of Carlos Marrón Colmenares, being in contravention of articles 2, 7, 9, 10, 11 and 19 of the Universal Declaration of Human Rights and articles 2, 9, 14, 15, 19 and 26 of the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, is arbitrary and falls within categories I, II, III and V.

119. The Working Group requests the Government to take the steps necessary to remedy the situation of Mr. Marrón without delay and bring it into conformity with the relevant international norms, including those set out in the Universal Declaration of Human Rights and the Covenant.

120. The Working Group considers that, taking into account all the circumstances of the case, the appropriate remedy would be to release Mr. Marrón immediately and accord him an enforceable right to compensation and other reparations, in accordance with international law.

121. The Working Group urges the Government to ensure a full and independent investigation of the circumstances surrounding the arbitrary deprivation of liberty of Mr. Marrón and to take appropriate measures against those responsible for the violation of his rights.

122. In accordance with paragraph 33 (a) of its methods of work, the Working Group refers the present case to the Special Rapporteur on the promotion and protection of the right to freedom of opinion and expression, for appropriate action.

123. The Working Group requests the Government to disseminate the present opinion through all available means and as widely as possible.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>27</sup> See opinions No. 37/2011, para. 15; No. 38/2011, para. 16; No. 39/2011, para. 17; No. 4/2012, para. 26; No. 47/2012, paras. 19 and 22; No. 34/2013, paras. 31, 33 and 35; No. 35/2013, paras. 33, 35 and 37; No. 36/2013, paras. 32, 34 and 36; No. 38/2012, para. 33; No. 48/2013, para. 14; No. 22/2014, para. 25; No. 27/2014, para. 32; No. 34/2014, para. 34; No. 35/2014, para. 19; No. 44/2016, para. 37; No. 32/2017, para. 40; No. 33/2017, para. 102; and No. 36/2017, para. 110.

#### Follow-up procedure

124. In accordance with paragraph 20 of its methods of work, the Working Group requests the source and the Government to provide it with information on action taken in follow-up to the recommendations made in the present opinion, including:

- (a) Whether Mr. Marrón has been released and, if so, on what date;
- (b) Whether compensation or other reparations have been made to Mr. Marrón;

(c) Whether an investigation has been conducted into the violation of Mr. Marrón's rights and, if so, the outcome of the investigation;

(d) Whether any legislative amendments or changes in practice have been made to harmonize the laws and practices of the Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela with its international obligations in line with the present opinion;

(e) Whether any other action has been taken to implement the present opinion.

125. The Government is invited to inform the Working Group of any difficulties it may have encountered in implementing the recommendations made in the present opinion and whether further technical assistance is required, for example through a visit by the Working Group.

126. The Working Group requests the source and the Government to provide the abovementioned information within six months of the date of transmission of the present opinion. However, the Working Group reserves the right to take its own action in follow-up to the opinion if new concerns in relation to the case are brought to its attention. Such action would enable the Working Group to inform the Human Rights Council of progress made in implementing its recommendations, as well as any failure to take action.

127. The Working Group recalls that the Human Rights Council has encouraged all States to cooperate with the Working Group and has requested them to take account of its views and, where necessary, to take appropriate steps to remedy the situation of persons arbitrarily deprived of their liberty, and to inform the Working Group of the steps they have taken.<sup>28</sup>

[Adopted on 22 November 2019]

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>28</sup> See Human Rights Council resolution 42/22, paras. 3 and 7.